
Ronn Smith Gives Boys'
State Report At Milford

I Breedlove told of the history of

Hoosier Boys’ State

Campaigns
’ 1 Tuesday’s schedule consisted of

’ I lots of campaigning by the possible
! nominees for governor. Our separ-

‘ Ate parties had their conventions

that day. Dick Keifer was elected

r the Notionalist candidate for Gover-1

nor. The Federalists dected Clark

’: Adams as their governor candidate.

¦ Tuesday evening at the General

[ Assembly the Governor candidate

?jgave speeches.
1 1 Each city had two counselors. The

JI counselors far Watkins city were

; Mr. Mffoan and Mr. Elmes. W’e had

’ to address these men as "sir” just

as in. the srmy. They were about the

’ most stnet counselors there but

‘ they still let us have a little fun

i (only because their backs were

/turned).
The primary elections were, held .

, on Tuesday and the regular elec-.

’ lions were held on Wednesday. Kei- (
,ifer who lives in Lafayette, emerg-

: ed the victor. He had the respect

’ of more of the boys mainly because

J he gave a better speech on Tuesday

’ night He didn’t use any notes but

gave a fabulous talk. Adams just

read ‘literally read ! his speech and

he lost the election. I beleive. by

: doing this. Keifer only won by 7

' votes and that’s not too large a

, I margin out of 938 boys. I
Another thing that helped Keifer I

¦ | was that his administration pro-|
> posed a grant for boys to come to

> Boys’ State who were formerly in-;
eligible such as boys in state homes,.

i etc.

> Tuesday was the biggest cam-1
dpaigmng dav of the whole week.

i s At the assembly Tuesday night.

after the governor candidates had

given their speeches, each party
' had a demonstration with horns, j

i drums and noisemakers in the aud-

[ itorium. What a riot!

On Wednesday night, the elected

. state officers gave tbe.r acceptance

, speeches and made huge promises
of things to come.

/ Talent Show

On Thursday night we had a tal-

ent show: This show had everything
from piano players, singers, corned-

kfos to combos playing popular hits.

; The latter went over the best of all.
> iders and

1 i giride-ons had to skip their regular
afternoon classes to practice for the

review at the football stadium that

{evening.
I The governor of Indiana was

to be there but had to do something

By RONN SMITH

With the Kosciusko County

Boys’ Staters aboard, the bus left

the Warsaw Legion Post at 6:45

am. on Saturday, June 12, 196 i We
made one stop at about 10:30 for

a late breakfast or an early lunch.

We arrived at Indiana university

at about 11:30.

First, we registered and got our

room numbers and keys. AH the

Boys’ Staters stayed in the Wright

Quadrangle. Two boys were as-

signed to each room. I was paired
off with a boy from Camden. This

was lucky for both of us because

he was a farmer too, and this

gave us quite a bit to talk about

since we bad so much in Mrinon.

Lunch was served in the* afeter-

ia which we used all week. After

lunch we had to fall in formation

and start learning to march. We

were pretty sloppy at first but by
the end of the week we were doing
a fairly good job.

Each of is was given a badge
when we registered which had one’s

party on it. I was assized to the

Nationalist party. The opposmg
party was the Federalists.

After a hard afternoon of march-

ing, we had supper and ail went to

a meeting at 8:00 p.m. B. W.

(Barney) Breedlove, President Elvis

Starr (of I. U.), and Chancellor

Wells (of I. U 3 each spoke to the

assembly of 928 Boys’ Staters

We each had a choice of either

law. speech, legislature or police
as our special course for

the week I chose the police rixirse

On/Sunday we started folkwring a

planned schedule as follows: 6:30

Reveille, 6:45 Flag Raising, 700

Breakfast, 8:15 Inspection, 830

General Assembly. 10 School by
counties. 11 00 Political activities.
11:45 Dinner, 1:00 School by coun-

ties. 200 Special activities. 3:00

Athletics. 4:10 Band. 500 Guard

drill, 5 05 Clean up, 5 30 Flag lower-

ing, 5:30 Supper. 7:00 Political act-

isity. 8:00 General assembly. .9:15

Free time. 10:15 Call to quarters,
10 30 Lights out.

At 8:30 on Sunday morning we.

had a church service instead of a

General Assembly.

There were 16 cities, and 8 coun

ties I was m Watkins city and

Harness county.

By 2.30 Monday afternoon we had

to have all elected city and county
officials.

On Monday we followed the reg-

ular schedule and for the General

Assemblv m the evening , Barney

else and was unable to make it but

he did send a fang telegram to

Barney Breedlove to read to us

Boys’ Staters. The telegram com-

plimented us on otr being chosen

to attend H.B.S. and expressed his

appreciation for the many people
who make it passable for boys to

I gam such an experience. j
At the review in the stadiwn the

Cad Graham Award winner wias

announced. The winner of this a-

ward had to. be courteous, cooper-

ative, helpful, and an “all around”

good citizen.

After the review at the stadium

we marched to the East Hall where

we saw a film on the history of

Boys’ State and also listened to

Barney Breedlove’s most moving

talk of the whole week. He toM of

some of his experiences with H.B.S.

The one I remember best is when he

had to tell a boy during the war

that his father had been killed in

¦ the South Pacific. He had tears in

his eves and his voice was broken

when’he told of this experience.
Dr. Breedlove has been with H.B.S.

every summer for its 28 year his-

fory-
, „ .

On Saturday mormng we fell mto

formation for breakfast as usual,

packed our clothes, turned in our

room keys, and had all kinds of rec-

reation till each of us went his sep-

arate way back to regular home

life after such an unforgettable

j week of marvelous experiences in

learning about 'government end

I making new friends.

I “Gomer”

I would like to close this report

with a couple of incidents which

led-to a member of Watkins City
having the nickname ol “Gomer”

for the week.

Watkin’s City’s guide-on was a

] large bov (225 lbs ' who was about

6 feet tall. He was always turning
the opposite way the order wqs

n to the.city and hopped, skip-

ped. and jumped hack into forma-

tion just as Gomer Pyle does on TV

Another incident which led to his

receiving this nickname is that he

•lost the city’s flag in the cafeteria

at noon one day: After two days
without a city flag for inspection

or formation it was found and re-

turned.
.All the boys I talked with were

going to make "Gomer" a part of

their Legion report. His coming
brought manv a smile to the faces

of the other' 56 boys in our city.

The bes left
.

U. ..t about 10:30

am. Saturday morning and after
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Commissioners Announce Plans For

Annual Blacktopping of Roads
ditches because fanners are farm-

ing up to highway-right-of-way and

using the roads to turn their imple-
ments around.

Mrs. Richard Goshert of Harrison

township asked that “Slow Children”

signs be placed on road 50W north

of Mentone. This request is to be

taken care of; also a request for

warning signs on road 200S by one

of the commissioners. Mrs. Richard

Hollar, Mrs. Eli J. Slabaugh and

Mrs. Melvin Yoder asked that one-

half mile be blacktopped on road

600 N to join with road 1150 W and
that one-fourth mile on 1150 W be
blacktopped to join with road 650 N.

Six families need this in this three-

quarter mile stretch. They were told

by Mr. Ferverda that he can not do

this anymore this year, but will con-

sider it for 1966.

Harry Stark wants permission
from the highway deaprtment to go

under a road for drainage in a de-

velopment on Tippecanoe lake. He

will need to leave the road in good
repair and right-of-way in good re-

pair.

At their July meeting the county c
commissioners. Ray Ferverda, Law- 1

rence Butts, and Frederick Gilliam, r
announced part of the roads they 3
plan to blacktop in each district this 1
year. Each one is allowed nine

miles per year. All this work is to be

completed this summer. 1
Northern district commissioner <

Ferverda plans to have blacktopped <
and widened three miles on the Tip- <

pecanoe country club road (700 N i
from Leesburg to Patona Bay. He i
also plans to blacktop road 375E and t
road 300E to the Bowser road. This i

is a mile and one quarter and one ]
mile on road 1100E to connect with

road 1000 N. The other three and <
three-quarters miles is planned for j
areas in Jefferson township, two i

miles on road 700 W other exact lo- i
cations are not announced as yet. P

Middle district commissioner Gil- i
liam plans to resurface road 800 W I
from US 30 to road 500 N, a distance

of two and one-half miles; a strip on j
road 100 S from 650 W to 800 W, a dis-

tance of one and one-half miles; a

strip of the Pierceton road from i
road 500E to Pierecton, a distance

one stop we arrived home in War-

saw at about 3:00 p.m. !
This week provided a most won-

derful experience for me and I

would like to thank all the people
Who made this possible: I sincere-

ly hope that this activity is contin-

ued :ndefin>tely so many more boys

may have a chance at attending the

I.U. campus for a marvelously
wonderful week of learning and

making new friends and having the

chance to take part in "for real"

elections and other political activi-

ties.

(Editor’s Note: Ronn was a squad
leader in his city and received a

: perfect score on the state police
exam He was made a member of

the force.. He was also appointed
;to the livestock sanitary commis-
sion and the state akholic beverage
commission at H.8.5.)

To Discuss County
Zoning July 14

A conference of community leaders

’ to discuss the question of county zon-

ing and planning will be held Wed-

nesday evening, July 14. at the

fairgrounds. Shrine building, at 8

pm. Persons having an interest in
the question are invited to attend.

Harold Gawthrop, chairman of the

Kosciusko County Farm Bureau,

will serve as chairman for the event

and speakers will be Dr. Charles

Sargent of the agric ’trual econ-

omics department at riirdue and

Don Frantz. County Extension Agent.
The conference will cover zoning

laws and procedures, purposes, est-

imated costs and population trends.

of two miles; a strip one-half mile in <
length on Parke Avenue and one-half i
mile of road 300E between old road i
30 and the “Y” at Chapman lake, i
He still has two miles to select

Southern District 1

Southern district commissioner -

Butts plans resurfacing of one mile <
of road 1200E to SR 13: two miles 1
of road 200W north of SR 14, 2 miles i
of road 600 W south of SR 14, one <
mile of road 675 W north of SR 14, one j
mile of 450 S east of road 400E and :
two miles on road 400E north of 1
road 600 S. Also the east entrance to '
Diamond Lake.

Road crews are busy in the south-

ern district building new 40 foot

grades for two and one-half miles

on road 1200 S east of road 700 W, one

mile on road 1200 S west of road

700 VS one mile on road 700 S east of

road 1000 W and one mile of road
875 W south of road 700 S. This is the

second year they have spent much

of their time in the summer widen-

ing roads in the southern district.

Commissioner Ferverda a reported
that he had been receiving numerous

complaints about the filling of side

thht s a mn
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NFO Makes Plans
For County Fair
At a recent meeting held in the

social room of the First National
Bank of Warsaw Bill Frush was ap-
pointed chairman of the National

Farmers Organization Booth at the

fair on August 2 to 7. Mr. Frush will[
be in charge of securing a deep ;
freezer to hold the beef, pork and |
fowls the NFO will be giving away I
the last night of the fair. The beef

and pork will be secured from NFO

members.

President John Mallot was in

ffharge of the business meeting. Don

Titus, the new treasurer and Bill

Frush, the secretary, gave reports
on attending the grain meeting at
South Bend. Herb Goodman, head of

the NFO Grain Department, re-

ports there k a shortage of soft

winter wheat and asked that all

members hold and store their

wheat. NFO will be bargaining for

a price on grain.

Jim Beeson, gave a report on the

meat meeting he attended at Wa-

bash. Paul Schumucker gave a few

pointed remarks on NFO business.

The NFO marketing arrangement
on meat has been a major factor

in bringing about unexpected, sub-

stantial and dramatic price rises on

hogs and cattie. Other factors such

as some reduction in supply, in-

vestigation by the Food Commis-

sion into chain store buying practi-
ces and the farmers selling hogs
and cattle at lighter weight have

also played a part in the price rise.

The following is a quote from

NFO National president, Oran Lee

Staley: “One of the most difficult

jobs in bargaining programs such

as NFO’s is to be able to prove to

members and farmers in general
tl>at tiie increased strength of the

NFO has been a major factor in

bringing about the v spectacular
price in hogs and cattle. It is al-

ways easy for those opposing our

efforts to say something else was

responsible. But one factor stands

out at this time and that is that all

perdictions of the price of livestock

have been that the price of bogs,
for example, would reach S2O some-

time in June. The S2O figure was

reached in April and. of course, has

gone much higher.”
The next meeting will be held

July 26 at the first National Bank

at Warsaw. All members are re-

quested to be present for the final

Fair plans.

HIBSCHMAN REUNION HELD

The 26th annual Hibschman reun-

ion was held Sunday, July 11, at

the Svracuse Scout calun with the

children of Cree Hibschman hosts

for the day.
There were 111 relatives present.

Leonard Hibschman had charge of

the business session. Mr. and Mrs.

Floyd Kitson of Columbia City will

! be hosts next year.

,
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Everett Toms Entertain

Young Folks Class
ial I *

Mr. ajid Mrs. Everett Tom, Jr.,
jjy ’ and sons, Kip and Kevin, entertain-

, ed the members of the Young Folks

class on a
1

picnic excursion Sunday.
av j Pontoons were used for a cruise on

beautiful Tippecanoe Lake and into

PO James lake.
,

The pontoons were tied together
in during, the time for swimming and

ton
refraiments of hamburgers and

Jill weimrs. There was a short pro-

rts gram at vespers time.

at Those enjoying the picnic were

:of Mr. and Mrs. Bruce Baker and

re- daughter Susie, Carolyn and Nancy
soft Johnson. Karen Plank. Bessie

all Wolfe. Carolyn Morehouse. Beverly
leir Thompson, Patricia Schermerhorn,
for Alfere Kilmer. Gary Hurd. Blake

Baumgartner, Leo Anglin, Jr., and

the John Stettler. Everett Tom, Jr., is

IVa- teacher of the class,

few —NS—-

kent Women’s Fellowship Has

Dinner At Winona Lake
nb-
on Members of the Women’s Fellow-

uch ship enjoyed dinner at Winona Lake

in- Monday evening. Following dinner

nis- they attended the hillside vespers

icti- and later attended the program at

ogs the tabernacle, entitled “The World's

ave j Vision Festival of Missions.”

ise. Those pttending were Mrs. Ruth

DeFries. Mrs. Manda Stackhouse,
Nirs. Ellis Wildman. Mrs. Howard

Kreider. Mrs. Russell Baker, Mrs.

ucjj Frank Johnson. Mrs. Kathryn Dun-

,to Duck and Mrs. Ray Ferverda.

sral —NS—-

the i ATTEND YOUTH FOR
m

CHRIST MEETING
“ar

Rev. Howard Kreider, Mr. ar.d

_

| Mrs. Junior Keppen and son Jay.
our Air. and Mrs. Richard Gandy’, Mr..

and Mrs. Wayne Teeple. Pamela

and Jack. Mr. and Mrs. Max Shiv-

eiy. Demis and Douglas, Karen

Plank, Allyson Anglin. Carolyn and
s

’ Nancy Johnson. Patricia Schermer-
tne' horn. Allene and Stanley Kilmer.
’'lCarolyn Morehouse. Sandra Crowl.
ias , Terry and Dennis Dausman, Jay

Plank, Blake Baumgartner, and
ie 'i attended the Youth
ai®c i for Christ meeting Wednesday even-

? ing at Winona Lake.

The group returned to the home
of Mr. and Mrs. Max Shively and

enjoyed refreshments of Weiners,

potato chips and watermelon.

i 1 —NS—-
jun- {
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"I Believe In Miracles was the

special number of music presented

ept Jby Mrs. Everett Tom, Jr., soloist,

of ¦ on Sunday forenoon during the hour

(rs of worship.
will juj. yjpg Quy Morehouse of

r 1 and Mr. and Mrs. Everett

Morehouse of South Bend spent the

j||| week end in the home of Mrs. Min-

h' . nie Neff of Gladwin, Mich.

ml i Mrs. Ruth DeFries of’ r 1 and

0 i Mr. and Mrs. Jesse Miller of AEI-

- aiteixkxi the wedding of Miss

u Judy Kay Kunce and Joseph Glen

jh , White on Saturday e\ ening at seven

n ‘o’clock. The service was held in the

Il Church of God in North .Webster.
I Mrs. DeFries and Mrs. Miller are

In ' great-aunts of Joseph Glen White.

Mr. and Mrs. Ellis Wildman and

H i Mr. and Mrs. Bill Wildman arxl

daughters, Cynthia and Lorie, of

nfi ' r Warsaw attended . the Eight

'I ' Square Home Demonstration dub

|ij ' picnic on Sunday held at Chapman

u| Lake.

ffl ' Mr. and Mrs. Dale Morehouse.
Loetta and David, spent Sunday

El afternoon with Mr. ar.d Mrs. Glen

Deeter at their Irish lake home.

Dinner guests on Sunday of Mr.

| and Mrs. Glen Morehtxise and

i daughters. Diana and Georgina, of

! r 1 were Mr. and Mrs. Harold

I , Myers and four sons. Miss Leia

Dunwiddie and Mrs. C. H.' Curry

HH and daughter, Marcelle, all of

| , Bluffton.

N I Mr. and Mrs. Richard Gandy
||j were Sunday dinner guests of Mr.

and Mrs. Everett Tom, Jr., and

|H .family. Melinda. Melissa, and Melo-

lIN die. daughters of the Everett Toms,

j] I were cared for by Mr. and Mrs.

Iri I Gandy during the afternoon.

| i Mr. and Mrs. George Solomon

Oi ar.d daughter of New Castle attend-

I eti services at New Salem on Sun-

|day-
I Mr. and Mrs.. Herbert Morehouse

g ’ and Mr. and Mrs. Stephen Bom-

fl man and children, Candace and

Chris, of Goshen enjoyed a picnic
dinner Sunday and then attended

I I services in the afternoon at Winona

| Lake.

| | INDIANA ARCHAEOLOGICAL

¦Il SOCIETY TO MEET

| | Hie Indiana Archaeological Socio-

¦ ty will meet Sunday, August 1, in

BI the Indiana University Medical

B School building, Indianapolis,

from 9 to 3 (p.m.

O A program at 2 p.m. will be a

|, | panel discussion on “How To Know

I™ Genuine Indian Relics.” Chairmen

are Dr. diaries Gish and Dean

B Maynard K. Hine.

B. There will be open house for

B members on Saturday, July 31,

i I 6:30 to 9:30 at the home of Earl

W Townsend. 5006 N. Meridian street,

IB Indianapolis.

Illiffl ‘SHADES OF AUTUMN’ THEME

f| OF GARDEN CLUB SHOW

ii The theme for the second annual

IB flower show presented by the SyTO-

|B ctise-Wawasee garden club, will be

IB “Shades of Autumn.”

IB Regulations, rules, time and clas-

|| I ifications will appear in The Mail-

|B! Journal soon. The public is invited

j| Ito participate. _

v . '
¦Bl Study may provide you with in-

aß: telligence, but it takes thinkfog to

develop wisdom.

7


